# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5134293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEAN-SÉBASTIEN LANTZ	11/15/2017
ADRIEN MITHALAL	11/15/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHYSIO-ASSIST	
Street Address:	31 PARC DU GOLF CS 90519	
City:	AIX-EN-PROVENCE	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	13593	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15743291

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)685-0573

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7035212297

Email: NLeta@young-thompson.com

Correspondent Name: NINA & LETA

Address Line 1: 209 MADISON STREET, SUITE 500
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0727-1269
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC JENSEN
SIGNATURE:	/ERIC JENSEN/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2018

Total Attachments: 15 source=ASSMT#page1.tif source=ASSMT#page2.tif source=ASSMT#page3.tif source=ASSMT#page4.tif source=ASSMT#page5.tif

PATENT 505087535 REEL: 046837 FRAME: 0518

source=ASSMT#page6.tif		
source=ASSMT#page7.tif		
source=ASSMT#page8.tif		
source=ASSMT#page9.tif		
source=ASSMT#page10.tif		
source=ASSMT#page11.tif		
source=ASSMT#page12.tif		
source=ASSMT#page13.tif		
source=ASSMT#page14.tif		
source=ASSMT#page15.tif		

VERIFICATION OF A TRANSLATION

I, the below-named translator, hereby declare that:

My name and post office address are as stated below:

knowledgeable in the French and English

languages, and that I believe the English translation attached

hereto is a true and accurate translation of accompanying

French document.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of

my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on

information and belief are believed to be true; and further

that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful

false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or

imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the

United States Code, and that such willful false statements may

jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued

thereon.

Name: CLUZEAU Anna

Date: 05/25/2018

Address: Icosa, 83, Avenue Denfert-Rochereau, F-75014, Paris, FR

#### ASSIGNEMENT AGREEMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

#### BETWEEN:

 Adrien MITHALAL of Fench nationality, born on November 13, 1985 at Ivry sur Seine and having his address 3 RUE DES 2 MANSES - 34090 MONTPELLIER.

Hereinafter referred to as the « Assignor n°1 »

 Jean Sébastien LANTZ, of Fench nationality, born on October 26, 1968 at Saverne and having his address at 435 CHEMIN DU VALLON DES LAURIERS - 13100 AIX EN PROVENCE.

Hereinafter referred to as the « Assignor n°2 »

Collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"

In one hand,

### AND

 The company PHYSIO-ASSIST, simplified joint-stock company registered in the Trade and Companies Register of AIX EN PROVENCE under n° 753 793 827, whose registered office is 31 PARC DU GOLF CS 90519 - 13593 AIX-EN-PROVENCE (France),

Represented by Adrien MITHALAL as CEO,

Hereinafter referred to as the « ASSIGNEE »,

In the other hand,

IT WAS FIRST STATED AS FOLLOWS:

The **ASSIGNORS** declare to be the sole owners of the following patent applications:

French Patent application titled « DEVICE FOR STIMULATING TRACHEOBRONCHIAL

AIR » filed on 10/07/2015 under the number FR1556616, published under the

number FR3038519 and not yet delivered by the French Industrial Property Institute.

the International/PCT patent application titled « DEVICE FOR STIMULATING

TRACHEOBRONCHIAL AIR » n° PCT/EP2016066453, filed on 11/07/2016 claiming

priority to the aforementioned French patent application FR1556616, published under

the number WO2017009299 on 19/01/2017, as well as national and regional

applications, division or continuations that may arise,

French Patent application titled « TOUCH-SENSITIVE USER INTERFACE INTENDED FOR

A TRACHEOBRONCHIAL-AIR STIMULATION DEVICE », filed on 10/07/2015 under the

number FR1556619, published under the number FR3038748 and not yet delivered by

the French Industrial Property Institute,

the International/PCT patent application titled "TOUCH-SENSITIVE USER INTERFACE

INTENDED FOR A TRACHEOBRONCHIAL-AIR STIMULATION DEVICE

n° PCT/EP2016066454, filed on 11/07/2016 claiming priority to the aforementioned

French patent application FR1556619, published under the number WO2017009300

on 19/01/2017, as well as national and regional applications, division or continuations

that may arise,

Hereinafter referred as the « Patent Applications»,

The ASSIGNEE declares to have read the descriptions of the claims and the drawings filed in

support of the Patent Applications, to recognize the interest which it attaches to the

inventions and to be willing to proceed to their acquisition.

IT HAS BEEN AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1: OBJECT

The ASSIGNORS hereby assign, transfer and sell to the ASSIGNEE, who accepts, all the rights

title and interests, without exception or reservation, which they hold in the Patent

Applications without any guarantee other than that of their material existence.

The ASSIGNORS also assign the priority right attached to the Patent Applications, as provided

for in Article 4 of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

In particular, the ASSIGNORS assign to the ASSIGNEE who accepts, the full ownership of the

Patent Applications as well as the patents that will be granted thereafter.

The ASSIGNORS also assign to the ASSIGNEE all the rights of prosecution for the previous

infringement facts not prescribed at the date of the present assignment as well as the facts to

come.

The ASSIGNEE will have the right to undertake, resume or continue, at his own expense, risk

and profit, both in demand and in defense, any right, judicial instance, proceeding or action,

relating to the Patent Applications including the right to prosecute any previous or future

usurpation. The ASSIGNEE may claim and receive, for its exclusive benefit, all the benefits that

may be allocated to it as a result of such proceedings.

As a result of this assignment, the ASSIGNEE is now and by the mere fact hereof, subrogated

to the ASSIGNORS in all the rights, actions and privileges inherent in the Patent Applications.

# Article 2: CONSEQUENCES OF THE ASSIGNEMENT

As a result of the present assignment, the ASSIGNEE acquires the full ownership and possession of the Patent Application which it may freely dispose of, exploit them at its discretion, maintain them in force or abandon them, subject to the provisions of the Article 7 hereinafter, in all the territories in which Patent Applications are in force.

Article 8: APPLICABLE LAW - DISPUTES

This contract is subject to French law.

Any dispute arising on the interpretation or execution of this agreement, the parties will endeavor to resolve their dispute amicably.

In case of continuing disagreement over 30 days from the written notification of the existence of a disagreement by a Party, the dispute shall be brought before the competent French courts.

Made in 4 copies, one for registration and registration formalities.

Made in Aix en Provence on November 15, 2017 in four (4) original copies.

Assignor n°1 Assignor n°2 The Assignee

M. Adrien MITHALAL M. Jean Sébastien LANTZ Represented by M. Adrien MITHALAL

## ANNEX: PATENT APPLICATIONS NOTICES

French Patent application FR1556616 « DEVICE FOR STIMULATING TRACHEOBRONCHIAL AIR »

French Patent application FR1556619 « TOUCH-SENSITIVE USER INTERFACE INTENDED FOR A TRACHEOBRONCHIAL-AIR STIMULATION DEVICE »

PCT patent application PCT/EP2016066453 « DEVICE FOR STIMULATING TRACHEOBRONCHIAL AIR »

PCT patent application PCT/EP2016066454 « TOUCH-SENSITIVE USER INTERFACE INTENDED FOR A TRACHEOBRONCHIAL-AIR STIMULATION DEVICE »

## CONTRAT DE CESSION DE DEMANDES DE BREVET

#### ENTRE LES SOUSSIGNES :

 Monsieur Adrien MITHALAL de nationalité Française né le 13 Novembre 1985 a lyry sur Serne et domicilié 3 RUE DES 2 MANSES - 34090 MONTPELLIER.

Ci-après dénommé le « Cédant nº1 »

 Monsieur Jean Sébastion LANTZ, de nationalité Française né le 26 Octobre 1968 à Saverne et domicité 435 CHEMIN DU VAULON DES LAURIERS - 13100 AIX EN PROVENCE.

Cl-après dénommé le « Cédant n°2 »

Dénormés collectivement par la suite les « CEDANTS»,

D'une part.

 $\Sigma \mathfrak{T}$ 

La société, PHYSIO-ASSIST, Société par actions simplifiée inscrite au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de AIX EN PROVENCE sous le n° 753-793-827, dont le siège social est sis 31 PARC DU GOLF CS 90519 - 13593-AIX-EN-PROVENCE (France).

Représentée par Monsieur Adrien MITHALAL, en sa qualité de Président.

Dénominée par la suite la « CESSIONNAIRE »»

O'autre parq

Contrat cession demandes de becces PHYSIO ASSIST

An L

## IL A TOUT D'ABORD ETE EXPOSE CE QUI SUIT :

Les CEBANTS déclarent être seuls thubbires des demandes de brevets ci-dessons ?

- La demande de brevet français indudée « DISPOSTITE DE STIMULATION DE L'AIR » TRACHEO-BRONCHIQUE » déposée le 16/67/2015 sous le numéro FR155616, publiée sous le numéro FR3038519 en date du 13/01/2017 et non encore délivrée par l'Institui National de la Propriété Industrielle.
- la demande de brevet PCT initalée « DISPOSITIF DE STMULTION DE L'AIR TRACHEO-BRONCHIQUE » nº PCT/L P2016/066453, déposée le 11/97/2016 sous priorité de la demande FR1556616, publiée sous le numéro W02017/069299 en date du 19/01/2017, parsi que les demandes nationales et régionales, division ou continuations pouvant en découler.
- \* La demande de brevet français initulée « FNTERFACE UTILISATEUR TACTILE DESTINEE A UN DISPOSITIF DE STIMULATION DE L'AIR TRACHEO-BRONCHIQUE », déposée le 10/07/2013 sous le numéro ER1536619, publice sons le numéro FR3038748 en dute du 13/01/2017 et non encore délivrée par l'Institut National de la Propriété Industrielle,
- In demande de brever PCT instutée «INTERFACE CTILEOTEUR TACTILE DESTINEE A UN DISPOSITIE DE STIMULATION DE L'AIR FRACTICO-BRONCHIQUE», nº PCT/EP2016/066454, déposée le 11/07/2016 sous priorité de la demande FR1556619, publiée sous le numéro WO2017/009300 en date du 19/01/2017, ainsi que les demandes nationales et régionales, division ou continuations pouvant en découler.

Ci après désignées par les « Bemandes de Brevete.

Les notices des Demandes de Brevet figurent en Annexe

La CESSIONNAIRE déclare avoir pris connaissance des descriptions des revendications et des dessins déposés à l'appui des Demandes de Brevet, reconnaître tout intérêt qu'elle attache aux inventions et être désireuse de procédur à leur acquisition.

M M

Chaired cossion dominales de brevet BHYSilO ASSEST

IL A ETE CONVENU ET ARRETE CE QUI SUIT (

Article I: OBJET

Les CEDANTS cedent et transfèrent par le présent contrat à la CESSIONNAIRE qui l'accepte, tous les droits de propriété et de louissance, sons exception in réserve, qu'ils détiennent sur les Demandes de Brevet, sans autre garantie que celle de leur existence

matérielle.

Les CEDANTS cédant également le droit de priorité attaché aux Demandes de Brevet, tel que prévu à l'article 4 de la Convention internationale pour la projection de la propriéte

industrielle

En particulier, les CEDANTS cédent à la CESSIONNAIME qui accepte, la propriété pleine et entiere des Demandes de Breyet ainsi que les brevets qui seront accordés par la suite.

Les CEBANTS cédent également à la CESSIONNAIRE tous les droits de poursuite judiclaire pour les faits de contrelaçon antérieurs non presertis à la date de la présente cession ainsi que les faits à venir.

La CESSIONNAIRE aura le droit d'entreprendre, de reprendre ou de cominuer, mais à ses fixis, risques et profits, unit en demande qu'en défense, tout droit toute instance, toute procédure ou toute action, concernant les Demandes de Brevet y compris le droit de poursuivre judiciairement toute usurpation antérieure ou à venir, La CESSIONNAIRE pourra réclamer et recevoir, à son profit exclusif, tous les avantages qui pourraient lui être alloués en conséquence desdites poursaites.

En conséquence de la présente cession, la CESSIONNAIRE, se trouve dès ce jour et par le seul fait des présentes, subrogée pux CEDANES dans tous les droits, actions et privilèges inhérents aux Demandes de Brevet.

8 34%

Control desistan demandes de bravei 2013/SEE ASSIST

# Article 2: CONSEQUENCES DE LA CESSION

En conséquence de la présente cession. la CESSEINNAIRE acquient la propriété et la jouissance entière des Demandes de Brevet dont elle pourra pour l'avenir disposer titrement, les exploiter à son gré, les maintenir en «igneur on les abandonner, sons réserve des dispositions de l'Article 7 énoncé et après, dans tous les territoires sur lesquels les Demandes de Brevet sont en vigueur.

Contrat possion dominutes de brevet PDVSRFARSINT

Contrat ecssion demandes de beet et PHYS4O ANSINT

JA m

r JL-

Contrai co saem domandos de bros et PHESIO ARSIRI

# Article 8: DROIT APPLICABLE - LITIGE

Le présent contrat est soumis au droit français.

En cas de difficulté sur l'interprétation ou lors de l'exécution de la présente cession, les Parties s'efforcerons de résoudre leur différend à l'amiable.

En cas de désaccord persistant plus de trente (30) jours à compter de la notification écrite de l'existence d'un désaccord par une l'artie aux autres Parties, le linge acra porté devant les juridictions françaises compétentes.

Fait en quaire exemplaires, dont l'un pour les formalités d'enregistrement et d'inscription aux Registres.

Fait à Aux en Provence le 15/11/2017 en quatre (4) exemplaires criginaux

Le Cédant nº 1

M. Adrico MITHALAL

Le Cédant nº 2

M. Joan Sébastien LANIZ

La Cessionnaire

Riginoschiee par M. Adrien

METHALAL

Contrat cossion demandes de brevot PHYSEL (\$5548%)

## ANNEXE: Notices des Demandes de Brevot

Deminde de brevet FR1856616 «DISPOSITIE DE STIMULATION DE UAIR TRACHEO-BRONCHIQUE»

Demande de brevet EN1856619 « INTERFACE UTILISATEUR TACHLE DESTINEE A UN DISPOSITIO DE STIMULATION DE DAIR TRACHEO-BRONCHIQUE »

Demands de brevet PCT/EP2816866483 « DISPOSITIF DE STIMULATION DE L'AIR TRACHÉO-BRONCHIQUE »

Demande de brevei PCT/EO2016066454 «INTERFACE UTILISATEUR TACTILE DESTINÉE À UN DISPOSITIF DE STEMULATION DE L'AIR TRACHÉGEBRONCHIQUE»

Contract cossion demandes de brevet PRYSGO ASSINT

PATENT REEL: 046837 FRAME: 0534

RECORDED: 09/11/2018